

Court of Appeal number F067460  
Fresno County Superior Court number 09 CEGG 03295 MBS

**In the Court of Appeal  
State of California  
Fifth Appellate District**

**Joseph C. Hudson, et al.,**

***Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

**v.**

**County of Fresno,**

***Defendant-Appellant.***

After a Judgment of the Fresno County Superior Court  
M. Bruce Smith, Judge Presiding

---

**Application for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief;**

**Amicus Curiae Brief of Consumer Attorneys of California  
in Support of Plaintiffs**

---

Steven B. Stevens (State Bar 106907)  
Steven B. Stevens, A Prof. Corp  
2934-1/2 Beverly Glen Cir., Ste. 477  
Los Angeles, California 90077  
Telephone 310-474-3474 / Telecopier 310-470-6063

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Consumer Attorneys of California

**Table of Contents**

**Application for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief. . . . . 1**

**A. Application. . . . . 1**

**B. Statement of Interest. . . . . 3**

**I. Summary of Argument. . . . . 4**

**II. Counsel for All Parties Have Wide Latitude  
To Persuade the Jury to See Evidence and Draw Inferences  
Favorable to Their Clients. . . . . 4**

**A. Advocating for the Safest Conduct as Reasonable Care  
Is Not a “Golden Rule” Argument. . . . . 6**

**B. There is Nothing Improper,  
And Certainly Nothing in Violation of the “Golden Rule,”  
To Remind a Jury of its Role in the Tort Justice System. . . . . 10**

**C. Counter-Argument, Not Prohibition, is the Remedy  
For Arguments with Which a Litigant Disagrees. . . . . 12**

**D. Being Held Accountable is Not Being Punished. . . . . 13**

**E. The Reptile as Red Herring. . . . . 16**

**III. Conclusion. . . . . 21**

**Certificate of Word Count. . . . . 23**

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ballard v. Uribe</i> , 41 Cal.3d 564, 224 Cal.Rptr. 664 (1986). . . . .	7, 8
<i>Beagle v. Vasold</i> , 65 Cal.2d 166, 53 Cal.Rptr. 129 (1966).. . . . .	21
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 115 Cal.App.4th 715, 9 Cal.Rptr.3d 544 (2004).. . . . .	16
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 33 Cal.4th 780, 16 Cal.Rptr.3d 374 (2004). . . . .	5, 10
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court</i> , 41 Cal.4th 747, 62 Cal.Rptr.3d 527 (2007). . . . .	14
<i>Du Jardin v. Oxnard</i> , 38 Cal.App.4th 174, 45 Cal.Rptr.2d 48 (1995).. . . . .	9
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 119 Cal.App.3d 757, 174 Cal.Rptr. 348 (1981). . . . .	12, 21
<i>Kentucky Fried Chicken of California, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 14 Cal.4th 814, 59 Cal.Rptr.2d 756 (1997). . . . .	8
<i>Kolaric v. Kaufman</i> , 261 Cal.App.2d 20, 67 Cal.Rptr. 729 (1968). . . . .	9
<i>Leather v. Ten Eyck</i> , 97 F.Supp.2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2000). . . . .	15
<i>Mary Beth G. v. City of Chicago</i> , 723 F.2d 1263 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983). . . . .	15
<i>Nishihama v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 93 Cal.App.4th 298, 112 Cal.Rptr.2d 861 (2001).. . . . .	14

<i>People v. Beivelman</i> , 70 Cal.2d 60, 73 Cal.Rptr. 521 (1968). . . . .	12
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , 43 Cal.4th 268, 74 Cal.Rptr.3d 605 (2008). . . . .	12
<i>Railroad Co. v. Stout</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 657, 21 L.Ed. 745 (1873). . . . .	6, 7

**Other Authorities**

California Civil Instruction (CACI) 401. . . . .	18
California Civil Instruction (CACI) 3901. . . . .	19
Webster’s New World Collegiate Dictionary (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 1998). . . . .	16

**Other References**

Governo, D. M., et al., “Successful Trial Tactics in Toxic Tort Cases,” FDCC Quarterly (Federation of Defense & Corporate Counsel, Winter 2010). . . . .	20
Howard, B, et al., “A Field Guide to Southern California Snakes: Identifying and Catching Plaintiffs’ Reptile Theory in the Wild,” <i>Verdict</i> (Association of Southern California Defense Counsel, vol. 3, 2013). . . . .	17
Ball, D., et al., <i>Reptile: The 2009 Manual of the Plaintiff’s Revolution</i> . . . . .	16
Montgomery, C. B., et al., “Preventing the Runaway Verdict in Catastrophic Injury Cases,” FDCC Quarterly (Federation of Defense & Corporate Counsel, Spring 2010). . . . .	19
Willis, R., “It Ain’t Necessarily So: Lessons in Jury Selection,” <i>Verdict</i> (Association of Southern California Defense Counsel, vol. 2, 2011). . . . .	19
